



GARMIN.

Important Safety and Product Information	2
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité	4



© 2019 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
Printed in Taiwan
February 2019
I90-02490-9I_0A



Important Safety and Product Information



WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or medical event resulting in death or serious injury.

Battery Warnings

Coin cell batteries can be used in the accessory.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage the device or batteries.
- Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.
- Do not place in high temperature environments, such as a clothes dryer.
- Do not use a sharp object to remove the removable batteries.
-  **KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN.**
-  **NEVER PUT BATTERIES IN MOUTH.** Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical attention immediately.

Health Warnings

- Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise program.

Device Warnings

- Do not immerse or expose batteries to water or other liquids.
- Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent the possibility of damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.
- Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notices

- Replaceable coin cell batteries may contain perchlorate material. Special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
- Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Specifications

Model name	A03716
Battery type	User-replaceable CR2045, 3 V
Operating temperature range	From -10° to 50°C (from 14° to 122°F)
Wireless frequency/ protocol	2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm nominal

Trademark Notices

Garmin, the Garmin logo, and ANT+® are trademarks of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries, registered in the USA and other countries.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident ou un problème médical pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

Des piles boutons peuvent être utilisées dans cet accessoire. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

- Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne les refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez pas.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion ou à d'autres dangers.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil dans des environnements où la température est très élevée, comme un sèche-linge.

- N'utilisez pas d'objet pointu pour retirer les batteries amovibles.
- **⚠ TENEZ LES BATTERIES HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.**
🚫 NE METTEZ JAMAIS LES BATTERIES DANS LA BOUCHE. L'inhalation peut provoquer des brûlures chimiques, une perforation des muqueuses voire entraîner la mort. De graves brûlures peuvent apparaître 2 heures après ingestion. Faites immédiatement appel à un médecin.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé

- Consultez toujours votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout programme d'exercice physique.

Avertissements sur l'appareil

- N'immergez pas les batteries et ne les exposez pas à l'eau ou à d'autres liquides.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage, sortez l'appareil de votre véhicule ou placez-le à l'abri du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte à gants.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.
- Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée, assurez-vous que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis concernant la batterie

- Les piles boutons remplaçables peuvent contenir du perchlorate. Une manipulation spéciale peut être nécessaire. Consultez la page www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
- Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada – Conformité

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

Caractéristiques techniques

Nom du modèle	A03716
Type de pile	CR2032 de 3 V remplaçable par l'utilisateur
Plage de températures de fonctionnement	De -10 à 50 °C (de 14 à 122 °F)
Fréquence/Protocole sans fil	2,4 GHz à 8dBm nominal

Trademark Notices

Garmin, le logo Garmin et ANT+ sont des marques commerciales de Garmin Ltd. ou de ses filiales, déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays.